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INDEPENDENT LIVING CENTERS

Independent living centers (ILCs) are non-residential community based organizations that provide services
and advocacy for individuals with all types of disabilities. There are nearly 500 ILCs across the United
States. There are six private nonprofit ILCs in Utah. Each ILC has a board of directors. Boards have 50
percent consumer membership. ILC staff, many of whom have a disability, play an important role in the
delivery of services to enhance the independence of people with disabilities. Services provided in ILCs
include peer support, independent living skills training, information and referral, nursing home transition,
and advocacy. ILCs also work to make communities more accepting of individuals with disabilities. ILCs
provide services to individuals of all ages and all disabilities. The six I[LCs in Utah are located in: Salt Lake
City, Logan, Price, St. George, Provo, and Ogden. ILCs are mandated through the federal Rehabilitation Act.

INDEPENDENT LIVING CENTERS - SOURCES OF FUNDING FOR FEDERAL FISCAL YEAR 2010

Although ILCs in Utah are all private nonprofit organizations, Table 1 demonstrates that 95 percent of
independent living center funding in Utah comes from state (54%), federal (41%), or local government
(1%). Only 5 percent of ILC funding in Utah comes from private sources.

Utah Independent Living Centers
Sources of Funding for Federal Fiscal Year 2010

Utah Statewide

Revenue Sources:

Utah
Independent
Living Center

(sLc)

Options for
Independence
(Logan)

Active ReEntry
Center for
Independent
Living (Price)

Red Rock
Center for
Independence
(St. George)

Ability First
Independent
Living Center

(Provo)

Tri-County
Independent
Living Center

(Ogden)

Independent
Living Council -
Headquarters in

SLC

Total Utah
Independent
Living System

State Funds Passed Through

393,446

330,816

365,113

331,208

468,183

460,000

42,036

2,390,802

Local Government Funds

19,657

3,100

2,400

25,157

Federal Funds:

Title VII, Chapter 1, Part B

103,393

48,826

49,509

46,912

369,900

Title VII, Chapter 1, Part C

484,108

193,765

121,773

123,762

106,260

958,325

Title VII, Chapter 2

69,872

69,871

70,590

210,333

Rehab Act, Section 110
(Innov. & Expansion)

49,511

49,511

Other Federal Funds

40,237

72,841

75,265

205,758

Total Federal Funds

587,501

352,700

313,994

316,529

155,771

1,793,827

Private Resources:

Foundations, Corporations,
or Trust Grants

32,010

Donations from Individuals

31,382

46,103

Membership Fees

2,600

Investment
Income/Endowment

270

100

25,445

Fees for Services (program
income, etc.)

9,820

4,382

3,000

17,202

Other Resources

53,233

5,915

32,743

5,000

96,891

Total Private Resources

86,811

31,229

29,426

12,690

48,895

8,600

217,651

Total Resources

1,067,758

734,402

711,633

662,827

552,410

500,600

197,807

4,427,437

Figures provided by the Utah State Office of Rehabilitation and taken from the FFY 2010 RSA 704 federal report. Figures include some one-time federal stimulus
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