SOCIAL SERVICES

STAFF: STEPHEN JARDINE



INDEPENDENT LIVING CENTERS

ISSUE BRIEF

INDEPENDENT LIVING CENTERS

Independent living centers (ILCs) are non-residential community based organizations that provide services and advocacy for individuals with all types of disabilities. There are nearly 500 ILCs across the United States. There are six private nonprofit ILCs in Utah. Each ILC has a board of directors. Boards have 50 percent consumer membership. ILC staff, many of whom have a disability, play an important role in the delivery of services to enhance the independence of people with disabilities. Services provided in ILCs include peer support, independent living skills training, information and referral, nursing home transition, and advocacy. ILCs also work to make communities more accepting of individuals with disabilities. ILCs provide services to individuals of all ages and all disabilities. The six ILCs in Utah are located in: Salt Lake City, Logan, Price, St. George, Provo, and Ogden. ILCs are mandated through the federal *Rehabilitation Act*.

INDEPENDENT LIVING CENTERS - SOURCES OF FUNDING FOR FEDERAL FISCAL YEAR 2010

Although ILCs in Utah are all private nonprofit organizations, Table 1 demonstrates that 95 percent of independent living center funding in Utah comes from state (54%), federal (41%), or local government (1%). Only 5 percent of ILC funding in Utah comes from private sources.

Utah Independent Living Centers Sources of Funding for Federal Fiscal Year 2010								
Revenue Sources:	Utah Independent	Options for Independence (Logan)	Active ReEntry Center for Independent Living (Price)	Red Rock Center for Independence (St. George)	Ability First Independent	Tri-County Independent	Utah Statewide Independent Living Council - Headquarters in SLC	Total Utah Independent Living System
State Funds Passed Through	393.446	330,816	365,113	331,208	468,183	460.000	42.036	2,390,802
Local Government Funds	-	19,657	3,100	2,400	-	-	-	25,157
Federal Funds:								
Title VII, Chapter 1, Part B	103,393	48,826	49,509	46,912	-	15,000	106,260	369,900
Title VII, Chapter 1, Part C	484,108	193,765	121,773	123,762	17,917	17,000	-	958,325
Title VII, Chapter 2	-	69,872	69,871	70,590	-	-	-	210,333
Rehab Act, Section 110 (Innov. & Expansion)	-	-	-	-	-	-	49,511	49,511
Other Federal Funds	-	40,237	72,841	75,265	17,415	-	-	205,758
Total Federal Funds	587,501	352,700	313,994	316,529	35,332	32,000	155,771	1,793,827
Private Resources:								
Foundations, Corporations, or Trust Grants	-	7,000	13,825	-	11,185	-	-	32,010
Donations from Individuals	31,382	1,350	9,686	2,600	585	500	-	46,103
Membership Fees	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Investment Income/Endowment	2,196	22,879	-	270	-	100	-	25,445
Fees for Services (program income, etc.)	-	-	_	9,820	4,382	3,000	-	17,202
Other Resources	53,233	-	5,915	-	32,743	5,000	-	96,891
Total Private Resources	86,811	31,229	29,426	12,690	48,895	8,600	-	217,651
Total Resources	1,067,758	734,402	711,633	662,827	552,410	500,600	197,807	4,427,437
Figures provided by the Utah State Office of Rehabilitation and taken from the FFY 2010 RSA 704 federal report. Figures include some one-time federal stimulus funding.								

Table 1